
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 21 September 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 29 September 2016 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
S.A. Dunn 
 

T.J.M. Evans 
D. Saliagopoulos 
H.A. Thomson 
 

H.R.D. Williams 
 

 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors. 

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts 9 - 132 

 To receive a report from the External Auditor.  
  

 

5.   Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 133 - 154 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager.  
  

 

6.   Internal Audit Interim Report 155 - 162 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager.  
  

 

7.   Report on The Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 163 - 166 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager.  
  

 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 167 - 180 

 To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer.  
  

 

9.   Committee Work Programme 181 - 182 

 To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year 
  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
7 July 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

D. Saliagopoulos 

H.A. Thomson 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans 

 
In attendance:  
 

152/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

153/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

154/16   Corporate Risk Management  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 
had undergone its regular quarterly review and update by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group and Management Team to ensure that actions were 
being taken to deal with the identified risks. She explained that Cabinet 
receives the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis to ensure that 
significant issues and risks affecting the authority are highlighted to the 
Cabinet and relevant Portfolio Holders.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council, and 
mitigating actions as outlined in the report, specifically assessing delivery of 
Business Continuity and Emergency Planning programmes against expected 
outcomes, service planning, the impact of prolonged staff vacancies on 
service delivery, progressing options for future Leisure Centre provision, 
procurement and managing debt recovery.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee, 7 July 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
She explained that the Council currently had 26 projects ongoing and 
indicated that Management Team in collaboration with the Cabinet must 
continue to assess the capacity of the Council to achieve and develop new 
projects and manage the potential revenue implications associated. 
Furthermore she indicated that the TaSF transformation programme required 
a higher level of overview to oversee the development of the programme in its 
entirety, but she acknowledged that the Group Head for Commissioning and 
Transformation provides an overseeing aspect to the programme.   
 
The Committee noted the following main action points in relation to the CRR: 

a. To highlight the need for additional support and resource help in 
specific work/risk areas. 

b. The need to review the format of the CRR, e.g. having defined risk 
categories; separate out finance from health and safety, etc.  

c. Dates for the next corporate inspections (Health and Safety). 
d. The business case for corporate fraud prevention at the Council to be 

considered as a growth bid in the budget process for 2017-18. 
e. More and specific information needed on age debt 

 
The revised register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the register. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 
 

2) That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
 

155/16   Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2015/2016 which demonstrated how the authority fulfilled its statutory 
requirements to ‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit 
of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance 
with proper internal audit practices.’  
 
The Committee queried: 

a. When the next corporate inspections would take place (Health and 
Safety) (p. 32). 

b. The need for more information on the issue of aged debt, i.e. 
breakdown of debt amounts relating to service areas and whether 
recoverable or not (p. 36). 

 
The Committee also noted the importance of the need for clear outcomes now 
that Applied Resilience (AR) has been set up. 

Page 6



 
Audit Committee, 7 July 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
Resolved to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16. 
 
 

156/16   Committee Work Programme  
 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
year be approved. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

29 September 2016 

 

Title External Audit Report on the 2015/16 Audit and Statement of 
Accounts 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Adrian Flynn 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the External Auditor’s 2015/16 

audit report (Appendix A).That the Chief Finance Officer sign 
the letter of representation attached as (Appendix C).  

That the Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign 
the statement of accounts. 

That the Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendix 1 of the Auditors report. 

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 External auditors appointed by the National Audit office, KPMG, are required, 
in accordance with international auditing standards, to annually report to the 
Council on: 

 Their opinion on the Statement of Accounts 

 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts 

 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 
reporting 

 The Annual Governance Statement 

 Their annual Value for Money conclusion 

1.2 They also report annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems. 

1.3 The KPMG report on the 2015/16 audit is attached as Appendix A. 

Financial Statements (Section Three, pages 6 to 11; and Appendix 3 page 18) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.4 The final version of the Statement of Accounts, reflecting the minor 
amendments required by the external auditors, is attached as Appendix B.      
One audit adjustment was identified but has not been implemented as it has 
been agreed with KPMG that it is not material. 

1.5 KPMG anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2016. 
In addition they will report that the Annual Governance Statement is 
satisfactory and not misleading or inconsistent with other information gathered 
from the audit. 

Value for Money (Section Four, page 12) 

1.6 KPMG concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year 
ended 31 March 2016. 

Other Matters 

1.7 The report confirmed that the overall control environment was effective. Key 
financial systems are generally sound and the auditors made 3 
recommendations, one around completeness of related parties, one around 
the completeness of accruals and the third one regarding the frequency and 
timing of reconciliations. The management responses to the 
recommendations are set out on pages 14 and 15.  

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 That the Deputy Chief Executive in his role as the statutory Chief Financial 
Officer, and the Chairman of the Audit Committee sign the draft letter of 
representation. 

2.2 That the Committee note the recommendations made in Appendices 1 and 2, 
of the auditor’s report and draft responses made by Officers. Progress on 
implementation will be reported back future meetings of the Committee 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 There are none 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 There are none 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 As per the responses set out to the recommendations. 

Background papers: None 
 
 
Appendices: KMPG Report  
Audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
Letter of Representation. 
 

Page 10



2015/16 audit highlights 
memorandum and 
management letter

Spelthorne Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2016

September 2016

P
age 11



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Neil Hewitson
Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0) 790 999 1009 
Neil.Hewitson@kpmg.co.uk 

Paul Henson 
Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0) 7990 569 252

Paul.Henson@kpmg,co.uk

Dee Naidoo 
Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0) 788 027 6477
Devashnee.Naidoo@kpmg.co.uk

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use o
[...]
 etc. 
discounted to present values.  We have reviewed the accounting entries for pensions supplied by the Surrey Fund 
actuary, Hymans Robertson and consider the disclosures to be appropriate.

£

P
age 19



10

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

We have noted an 
improvement in the quality 
of the accounts and the 
supporting working papers. 

Officers dealt efficiently 
with audit queries and the 
audit process could be 
completed within the 
planned timescales.

The Authority has 
implemented one of the two 
recommendations in our ISA 
260 Report 2014/15.

Accounts production and audit process

ISA 260 requires us to communicate to you our views about the significant 
qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices and financial 
reporting. We also assessed the Authority’s process for preparing the accounts 
and its support for an efficient audit. 
We considered the following criteria:

Prior year recommendations
As part of our audit we have specifically followed up the 
Authority's progress in addressing the recommendations in 
last years ISA 260 report.

The Authority has implemented one of the two 
recommendations in our Report to those charged with 
governance (ISA 260) 2014/15. 

Accounts production and audit process
Section three

Element Commentary 

Accounting 
practices and 
financial 
reporting

The Authority continues to maintain a sound financial 
reporting process and produce statements of accounts to a 
good standard.

We consider that accounting practices are appropriate.

Completeness 
of draft 
accounts 

We received a complete set of draft accounts on 30 June 
2016. 

The Authority have made a small number of presentational 
changes to the accounts presented for audit however there 
have been no cha
[...]
s recovering  in 2015-16, the Council faced further funding 

pressures and service pressures in areas such as homelessness. Despite these it is pleasing to 

see that the Council outturn was within budget. 

The changes the Council made to its investment strategy back in 2012-13 continued to bear fruit 

in 2015-16, with the diversified policy resulting in £9.5m of pooled funds (backed by equities, 

assets or corporate bonds) returning on average just under 5% and making a £700k capital 

appreciation since inception. 

The Statement of Accounts is presented in accordance with the Code of Accounting Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015-16 as required by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2013.  
 
The purpose of the Statement of Accounts  is to give electors, other local taxpayers,councillors, 
employees and other interested parties, clear information about the Council’s finances – what 
local services have cost, how the Council pays for them and what the assets and liabilities are 
at the year end. The objective is to give a “true and fair” view of the financial position and 
transactions of the Council. 
 
The following paragraphs provide a brief explanation of the statements which make up the 
Statements of Accounts. 
 
The Statement of Accounts’ core statements consist of the following: 

 Movement in Reserves Statement (page 10-11) 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure statement (page 12) 

 Balance Sheet (page 13) 

 Statement of Cash Flow (page 14) 

 

The Movement in Reserves Statement (page 10-11) shows the movement in the year on the 

different reserves held by the Council analysed into “usable reserves” (i.e. those that can be 

applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation) and other reserves. The deficit for 2015-16 

on the provision of services (£2.816m) shows the true economic cost of providing the Council’s 

services, more details of which are shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement.
[...]
uncil Offices, Knowle Green Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB. 

  

Page 41



 9  

 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts   
 

The Council’s Responsibilities 
  
The Council is required: 
 

 To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to ensure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this 
Council, that officer is the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

 To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets. 

 

 To approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 
  
The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s statement of 
accounts which, in terms of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in Great Britain (‘the Code of Practice’) and International Reporting Standards, is required to 
present fairly the financial position of the Council at the accounting date and its income and 
expenditure for the year ended 31st March 2016. 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer has: 
 

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 
 

 Complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer has also: 
 

 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
 

 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
 
 

       

      
Mr Terry Collier, CPFA, CA Councillor Mary Madams 
Chief Financial Officer Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Date: 29th September 2016          Date: 29th September 2016   

 
 
 

 

Page 42



 10  

Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the Council, 
analysed into “usable reserves” (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditur
[...]
evement of objectives 

 Identify and evaluate key controls to manage principal risks  

 Obtain assurances on effectiveness of key controls 

 Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in control/assurances 

 Action plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system 
of Corporate Governance 

 Produce the Annual Governance Statement 

 Report to Audit Committee 
 

The review included reviewing the constitution, procedures and obtaining confirmation of 
arrangements from key officers to ensure that there was sufficient and relevant evidence to 
provide assurance that there are appropriate controls in place. 
 
The officers’ review of arrangements against the six principles included considering the 
arrangements in place for: 
 

 The authority 

 The Cabinet 

Page 113



 81  

 The Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 The Members Code of Conduct Committee 

 Internal audit 

 Other explicit review/assurance mechanisms. 

 

The review this year has provided reassurance to management of the Council that the 
governance arrangements in place are adequate and effective. The review has been considered 
by the corporate management team as well as by Audit Committee 

The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge provided useful feedback on the effectiveness of our 
governance arrangements and made some suggestions for consideration relating to overview 
and scrutiny. 

Significant governance issues  

 
Informed by the work of the Internal Audit Manager our opinion is that the Council’s 
internal control environment is adequate and effective. This is based on the work 
undertaken by Audit services during 2015/16 which is summarised in the Annual Audit 
report. 
 

Management has agreed in the majority of cases to address any shortcomings 
identified by Audit, or accept the associated risks of not doing so. Issues with a 
significant level of risk attached have been transferred into the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register for regular monitoring
[...]
g – weak feedback process relating to children's referrals and unclear 

responsibility for dealing with safeguarding issues where cross border referrals. These 
concerns have been escalated.   

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
    

I.Harvey     R.Tambini 
 .....................................................   ......................................................  
Cllr Ian Harvey  Roberto Tambini 
Leader of the Council  Chief Executive 

 
 
 
  

Page 115



 83  

Independent auditor’s report to the members of Spelthorne Borough Council 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Spelthorne Borough Council for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 on pages 10 to 72. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16.  
This report is made solely to the members of the Authority, as a body, in accordance with 
Part II of the Audit Commission Act 1998. Our audit work has been undertaken so that 
we might state to the members of the Authority, as a body, those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
members of the Authority, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 
we have formed.  
 
Respective responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and auditor 
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of the Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities, 
the Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, 
which includes the financial statements, in accordance with proper practices as set out in 
the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom, and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is 
to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial state
[...]
 training is due to be commissioned 
as well as promotion of existing Management Development 
Programmes.  

 
(d) Code of Corporate Governance – Review of this code is outstanding. 

This is important to promote high standards of conduct and behaviour.  
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 5



 
 

(e) Housing – There are continued pressures on the Housing Service as a 
result of many factors, e.g. London Boroughs increased use of 
Spelthorne properties, limitations of the Local Housing Allowance, and 
A2D rents unaffordable, insufficient affordable properties being built and 
the Benefit Cap. A model for the strategic way forward in delivering the 
Housing function has been drafted and is to be formally agreed. 
(Awaiting update)  
 

(f) Procurement - Leisure Centre Contract – Procurement - Leisure 
Centre Contract – As the current Leisure Centre contract ceases in 
2021, options for Leisure Centre provision from 2021 need to be 
reviewed.  Work has been undertaken on a high level concept for 
refurbishment or relocation of the Leisure Centre using Willmott Dixon.  
Due to the senior management restructure a new Project Manager has 
now been appointed to take this forward and a discussion paper will be 
going to Cabinet Briefing in October to get a steer from Cabinet on how 
they want to take the project forward.  

(g) Partnership Governance – A recent Internal Audit review identified 
actions are required to revitalise the necessary governance 
arrangements and associated controls. In particular the policy requires 
updating and significant partnerships should be recorded centrally.  
 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high level 
risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on actions 
previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. (Preferred option) 
 

 Or: 
 

ii. To r
[...]
esses to be embedded. The Internal Audit 
Manager has prepared a business case for a corporate fraud resource, with a 
view to generating further financial savings and benefits for the authority.  

2 Options analysis and proposal 

2.1   N/A 

3     Financial implications 

Page 165



 
 

3.1      Resources required (staff time) to implement improvement plan actions 
should be contained within existing budgets as far as possible. 

3.2  See separate business case report on Corporate Fraud Resource (growth bid 
requested and anticipated that this resource would be self-funding providing 
sufficient returns are generated).  

4. Other considerations 

4.1  N/A 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1       Improvement Plan actions to be delivered by 31 march 2017.  

 

 

 

Background papers: There are none.  
 
 
Appendices: There are none.  
 

Page 166



 

Audit Committee  

29 September 2016 

 

Title ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Chief Finance Officer 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to approve the draft Annual 
Governance Statement at Appendix 1 and endorse the 
improvement actions identified in the Statement. 

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The need to review arrangements for corporate governance and internal 
control and to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), attached as 
Appendix 1, is given statutory backing by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ brings together an underlying set of 
legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes. 
Crucially, it states that good governance relates to the whole organisation.  

1.2 CIPFA has assigned proper practice status to the governance framework. It 
outlines six core principles of governance focusi
[...]
ntrol environment is adequate and effective. This is 
based on the work undertaken by Audit services during 2015/16 which is 
summarised in the Annual Audit report. 
 

Management has agreed in the majority of cases to address any 
shortcomings identified by Audit, or accept the associated risks of not 
doing so. Issues with a significant level of risk attached have been 
transferred into the Council’s Corporate Risk Register for regular 
monitoring by Management Team and the Audit Committee. 

 
During 2015-16 audit reviews made recommendations in the following areas: 
 

Letting of contracts by Asset Management- improving arrangements for 
review of contract with partner authority 

Page 178



  Appendix 1 

 
ICT – production of a new strategy recommended- draft strategy now 
produced 
 

 

Corporate Health and safety – highlighting impact of resources constraints on 

ability to have comprehensive risk inspections, potentially increasing the risk 

of serious injury or even fatality, subsequent insurance claims and 

reputational damage. Whilst these risks have been accepted by 

Management Team, this should be subject to periodical review.    

 
Staines market – improving controls around recording and monitoring of 
income 
 
Creditors – improvements to reconciliation process and recommendation that 
authorisation limits will be reviewed once restructure completed. 
 
 Debtors – corporate management to review monitoring arrangements for high 
value debts, targets to be set for reducing aged debts, improvements to be 
made to monitoring bed and breakfast debts 

 
The Corporate Risk Register has identified a few areas requiring 
improvement actions, these include: 

 
 Risk of service failure, particularly around staff recruitment and retention. 

Corporate management commissioning advice and recommendations on how 
to address 

 
 ICT Strategy and resources – new strategy produced and resources will be 

considered as part of 2017-18 Budget process 
 

Housi
[...]
nt Internal Audit Manager Review 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 
target dates 
missed 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

Chief Finance Officer Approval 

External Audit Plan  External Audit Report 

External Audit report on Audit 
and Statement of Accounts 

Internal Audit Manager Report 

Report on The Effectiveness 
of the System of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Manager  Report 

External Audit Annual Audit 
Letter 

External Audit Report 

Internal Audit Interim Report Internal Audit Manager  Report 

Page 181

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2016-2017 

Internal Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee 

Report 

 
2.4 Any topics identified during consideration of the business at this meeting, will 

need to be included in the above Work Programme. 

2.5 Other issues Members wish to raise for consideration at the next or any future 
meeting and agreed by the Committee, may be included in the Work 
Programme.  

2.6 External audit may have one or two reports that arise from time to time 
 which are not possible to predict in advance but will be incorporated into the 
 Work Programme or appear on the agenda as appropriate. 

2.7 Managers may be required to attend the Committee, similarly to that 
 resolved in Minute No. 227/06, to explain why they have not implemented the 
 recommendations of the Head of Audit Services. It is not possible to predict 
 these circumstances but they will be dealt with as and when they arise either 
 by incorporating into the Work Programme or appearing on the agenda as 
 appropriate. 

3. Resolution 

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Work Programme as 
submitted and/or amended at the meeting.  

  

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager (01784) 446454. 

Report Author: Greg Halliwell, Principal Committee Manager (01784) 446267 

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts
	KPMG Report
	�2015/16 audit highlights memorandum and management letter
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines
	Headlines
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks
	Judgements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Completion
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	Key issues and recommendations 
	Key issues and recommendations
	Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit Independence
	Slide Number 22

	Audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Letter of Representation

	5 Corporate Risk Register (CRR)
	App. 1 CRR

	6 Internal Audit Interim Report
	7 Report on The Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	App. 1 AGS 15-16 AC 29-9-16 (003)

	9 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
29 September 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

H.A. Thomson 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans 

 
In attendance:  
 

217/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

218/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

219/16   External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts  
 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Audit Commission, KPMG, were required, in accordance with international 
auditing standards and statutory requirements, to report annually to the 
Council on: 

 Their opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts 

 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts 

 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 
reporting 

 The Annual Governance Statement 

 Their annual Value for Money conclusion 
 



 
Audit Committee, 29 September 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

They also reported annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.  
 
Neil Hewitson, on behalf of KPMG, presented the report and responded to 
members’ questions. He concluded that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources and therefore was an unqualified, positive audit in relation to (a). 
The Financial Statement and (b). Value for Money (VFM). It was also noted by 
KPMG that there was still one recommendation outstanding from their 2014-
15 report. This was in relation to….. 
 
The external auditor gave a positive overall conclusion and stated that this 
was a testament to the work of the Accountancy and Audit teams of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The Audit Committee is asked to note the External Auditor’s 2015/16 
audit report (Appendix A).That the Chief Finance Officer sign the letter 
of representation (as attached to appendix 4 of the Auditors’ report). 

2) That the Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign the 
statement of accounts. 

3) That the Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendix 1 of the Auditors’ report.  

 
 
 

220/16   Corporate Risk Register (CRR)  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register had 
undergone its regular quarterly review and update by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group and Management Team to ensure that actions were 
being taken to deal with the identified risks. The revised register was 
considered to be an accurate reflection of the high level risks affecting the 
Authority. Progress on actions was documented on the register.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew members’ attention to the risks associated 
with staffing resources (items 11 and 12) and potential office relocation from 
Knowle Green. 
 
 

221/16   Internal Audit Interim Report  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2016 to August 2016 and 
provided the Council with assurance on the adequacy of its internal audit 
systems of control.  
 



 
Audit Committee, 29 September 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

 

222/16   Report on The Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit. She referred to various performance indicators used 
to assess the system of internal audit including the Service Plan, Audit Plan, 
professional standards, external audit reliance and achievements in 2015/16.   
 
 

223/16   Annual Governance Statement  
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2015-16. The Statement reviewed 
arrangements for corporate governance and internal control as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006.  
 
Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed. 
 
 

224/16   Committee Work Programme  
 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 Municipal year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 Municipal year, be approved. 
 
 


